GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 846 HOUSE BILL 1525

AN ACT TO ALLOW CRAVEN COUNTY AND MUNICIPALITIES LOCATED THEREIN TO ENGAGE IN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 158-7.1(f) is amended by deleting "one- half of one percent (0.05%)", and substituting "one-half of one percent (0.5%)".

Sec. 2. Section 4 of Chapter 639, Session Laws of 1985 is amended by adding immediately after the word "Duplin,", the word "Craven,".

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 30th day of June, 1986.